#### 501873634 03/30/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Delta Consolidated Industries, LLC	03/30/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apex Brands, Inc.
Street Address:	14600 York Road
Internal Address:	Building A
City:	Sparks
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21152

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11930465

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (803)255-9831

 Phone:
 (404) 322-6132

 Email:
 ip@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kenneth C. Bruley

Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street, 42nd Floor
Address Line 2: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36469/09000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth C. Bruley

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=36469\_09000\_DeltaAssignment#page1.tif source=36469\_09000\_DeltaAssignment#page2.tif source=36469\_09000\_DeltaAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027967 FRAME: 0132

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Delta Consolidated Industries, LLC (the "Assignor"), an Arkansas limited liability company, having an address of 2728 Capital Boulevard, Raleigh, North Carolina 27604, is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed at Schedule A, (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Cooper Brands, Inc., now Apex Brands, Inc. (hereinafter together with its successors referred to as the "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation having an address of 14600 York Road, Bldg. A, Sparks, Maryland 21152 has obtained all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor acknowledges that by agreement of July 3, 2010, it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee any and all right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, as described in Schedule A (the "Patents"), and in and to the invention or inventions described in the Patents in any form or embodiments thereof, also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in the United States upon the invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon the invention, inventions, or improvements in the United States, including the right to sue for infringement and collect damages for acts occurring prior to the date of this Assignment and thereafter.

I hereby authorize the responsible officer of the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States to record this Assignment and to issue or transfer the Patents as set forth in Schedule A to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document on the date indicated below.

DELTA CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES, LLC

Date: March 30, 2012

Michael J. Munn

Vice President & Secretary

STATE OF	North Carolina	_)
COUNTY OF	Wake	$\overline{)}$

On this <u>JOYN</u> day of <u>MUVIV</u> 2012, before me came <u>MIWIV</u>, to me known and known to me to be the individual described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Notary Bublic ASMEY TWEET

My commission expires: September 7, 2013

ASHLEY TWEED NOTARY PUBLIC WAKE COUNTY, NO

> PATENT REEL: 027967 FRAME: 0134

# SCHEDULE A PATENTS

# MEXICO

Title	Patent Number	Date Issued	Application Number	Date Filed
Latch Bearing For Blow-Molded Case, and Method and Apparatus For Forming Same	177723	4/24/1995	9201925	4/24/1992

## UNITED STATES

Title	Patent Number	Date Issued	Application Number	Date Filed
Latch Bearing For Blow-Molded			A MASIA A VA	
Case, and Method and Apparatus	5,139,294	8/18/1992	07/692309	4/26/1991
For Forming Same	. , ,			W.W. 2222
Hinge Configuration	5,361,456	11/8/1994	07/906683	6/29/1992
Portable Wheeled Cart for Work on Yard and Garden	5,318,315	6/7/1994	07/940233	9/3/1992
Storage Chest With Integral Handle in Reinforced Lid	6,209,739	4/3/2001	09/241685	2/1/1999
Storage Chest With Tiltable Shelf	6,254,208	7/3/2001	09/356922	7/19/1999
Storage Cabinet With Locking	······································			
System Having Dual Release	6,681,604	1/27/2004	09/707660	11/7/2000
Members				
Storage Chest With Integral	£ 4£4 005	.464,095 10/15/2002	09/823659	4/2/2001
Handle in Reinforced Lid	CCO,+O+,O			
Storage Cabinet With Locking		5/13/2008	10/765404	1/26/2004
System Having Dual Release	7,370,890			
Members				
Container With Adjustable	7,416,228	8/26/2008	10/798928	3/11/2004
Rotary Lock	~~~~~			
Container With Locking System	7,823,741	11/2/2010	11/867243	10/4/2007
Locking System for a Container	***************************************		11/930465	10/31/2007
Bolster for Construction			11/930563	10/31/2007
Container				10/31/2007
Panels for a Container Joint				
Including a Three Dimensional			12/173377	7/15/2008
Pattern on a Portion Thereof and			A since A C. A. A. F. F.	111212000
Methods of Forming Same	·····		***************************************	
Bolster For Construction			13/166440	6/22/2011
Container				
Bolster	D573450	7/22/2008	29/268624	11/9/2006

PATENT REEL: 027967 FRAME: 0135

**RECORDED: 03/30/2012**